The variables are PSP regulation, solid waste collection methods 
and quality of service delivery.     

3.1.4 Sample Size 
The study population consists of SWC companies, AMA officials, Ayawaso East sub-metro 
officials and users. Nima East which is the study area has an estimated population of about 
forty-five thousand (45.000) according to (AMA Report, 2009), therefore the study adopted 
the population of 45,000. The study used sample size technique by Sloven to determine 
households sample size, which is represented by n = N / (1 + Ne2) where n = Number of 
Samples, N = Total Population and e = Error of Tolerance.